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BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IV THE MATTER OF THE PROLULGATION . CAUSE 10. 2
AND ESTARLISHUENT OF A SPECIAL ARTA .
RULE TO GOVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING . ORDER NO. 2
IN THE BAR X-HARLEY-SEIBER-CISCO .
NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH .

*
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REPORT OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing before the Commission on May 3, 1956, and
June 4, 1956 at 10:00 a.m., in the Senate Chambers, State Capitol Building,
Salt Lake City, Utah, on its own motion to determine the feasibility of establishing
a special rule to govern wildeat well spacing in the Bar X-Harley-Seiber-Cisco Nose

Area, Grand County, Utah.

FINDINGS

The Commisgion finds as follows:

l. That due notice of the time, place, and purpose of the hearing has been given
in all respects as required by law.

2. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter embraced in said
notice and of the parties interested therein, and jurisdietion to promulgate the here-
inafter preseribed order. |

3. That there are three or possibly four principal producing sand intervals or
zones in this area; to Wit:

The Dakota sand, the Morrison, the
Salt Wash, and the Entrada.

4. That the geological strata in this area dips dgwnward in a north wegterley
direction, and in the extreme south east of the area, the Dakota Sands outerop.

5. That there has been no systematic development throuchout the area, except for
the Bar X Section.

6. That all available geological and engineering data concerning the Bar X area
indicate that this is primarily a gas producing area of fairly deep sands and high
pressure.

7. That there is not sufficient geological or engineering data coneerning the

Harley Area to warrant changing the already established wildeat well spacing rule.
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8. That except for the Bar X Section, most of the development has taken place
in the Seiber-Cisco Nose Area; to Wit:

Township 19 South, Range 23 Tast
Sections: l?‘through %6

Township 19 South, Range 24 Fast
Sections: 19 through 36

Township 20 South, Range 23 Hast
All Sections

Township 20 South, Range 24 Rast
A1] Sections

Township 21 South, Range 23 East
All Sections

Township 21 South, Range 24 Tast
All Sections

9. That all available geological and engineering data concerning the said Seiber-
Cisco Nose Area indicate that the producing sands are relatively shallow, of low pressure,
and are Channel or Bar type and extremely narrow and thin compared to other producing
areas in Utah.

10. That the great majority of the operators in the Seiber-Cisco Nose Area are of
the opinion, that to insure proper and efficient development and to promote conservation
of the o0il and gas resources of the State, éﬁ order should be made establishing 10 acre

spacing for the drilling of wildeat wells in this area.

CONCLUSION

The Commission concludes as follows:

1. That insofar as the Harley and Bar X Areas are concerned, there should be no
change in the already established wildcat well spacing pattern as provided for in Rule c-3,
General Rules and Regulations and Rules of Practice and Procedure, 0il and Gas Conserva-
tion Commission, State of Utah.

2. That it is feasible at this time to establish a special area spacing rule for
the Seiber-Cisco Nose Area.

3+ That there has been sufficient showing that the conservetion of oil and gas
and the prevention of waste would best be served by establishing a special area spacing

™Mile for the Seiber-Cisco Noze Area.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the following rules and regulations shall here-
after apply to the drilling of wildeat wells in the Seiber Cisco Nose Area, Grand County,

Ubtah, more particularly deseribed as:



in addition to other applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Comnission, if

Township

19 South,

Range 23 Bast

Sections: 19

Township

19 South,

through 36

Range 24 Rast

Seetions: 19

Township

20 South,

through 36

Range 23 East

All

Township

Sections

20 South,

Range 24 Bast

All

Township

Sections

2l South,

Range 23 Rast

All

Township

Sections

2l South,

Range 24 East

All

Sections

any, heretofore adopted and not in conflict herewith.

FIELD RULE 1-2

The spacing of all wells drilled for oil or gas which are within the
following desecribed areas; to Wit:

Township 19 South, Range 2% Tast
Sections: 19 through 36

Township 19 South, Range 24 Fast
Seetions: 19 through 36

Township

20 South,

Range 23 Tasgt

All

Township

Sections

20 South,

Range 24 East

All

Township

Secetions

21 South,

Range 2% Tast

All

Township

Sections

21 South,

Range 24 Eagt

All

Sections

and are not within a pool for which drilling units have been estab-
lished shall be governed by Rule C-3, General Rules and Regulations
and Rules of Practice and Procedure, 0il and Gas Conservation Commisg-
sion, State of Utah, or Field Rule 2-2 of this order. It shall be at
the option of the owner as to which of these two spacing rules shall
govern, except that where one owner has spaced his well or wells in
accordance with Rule C-3, and said well or wells are in the process of
being drilled, redrilled, or are rroducible, the abutting or adjoining
owner will not be allowed to place any offset wells on the spacing
pattern provided for in Field Rule 2~2 of this order without the
written consent of the owner who has followed the spacing pattern set

forth in Rule ¢-3; which consent must be attached to the "Notice of

Intention to Drill" filed with the Commission.
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FIELD RULE 2-2 All wells drilled for oil or gas which are not within a pool for
which drilling units have been established shall be located not less
than 300 feet from any property or lease line or from the boundary
of any legal subdivision comprising a governmental quarter-guarter
section or eguivalent lot or lots of comparable size and location and
not less than 500 feet from any oil well, or less than 2500 feet from
any gas well, unless otherwise specifically rermitted by order of the

Commission after notice and hearing.

ORDERED f‘h’is,Zé day of June, 1956.

THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION CQMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

T. S. CURTIS, Commissioner

H. F. &ART, Commissioner




BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL
ARFA RULE TO GOVERN WILDCAT WELL
SPACING IN THE BAR X-MARLEY-SEIRER-
CISCO NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH

AMENDED ORDER NO, 2

CAUSE NO, 2

REPORT OF THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing before the Commission on May 3, 1956,
and June 4, 1956 at 10:00 a.m., in the Senate Ghambers, State Capitol
Building, Salt Lake City, Utah, on its own motion to determine the feasi-
bility of establishing a special rule to govern wildcat well spacing in

the Bar X-Harley-Seiber-Cisco Nose Area, Grand County, Utah.

FINDINGS

The Commission finds as follows:

1. That due notice of the time, place, and purpose of the hearing
has been given in all respects as required by law.

2, That the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter em-
braced in said notice and of the parties interested therein, and jurisdic-
tion to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed order.

3. That there are three or possibly four principal producing sand
intervals or zones in this area; to-wit:

The Dakota sand, the Morrison, the
Salt Vash, and the Entrada.

4. That the geological strata in this area dips downward in a north
westerly direetion, and in the extreme south cast of the area, the Dakota

Sands outcrop.

5. That there has been no systematic development throughout the area,

except for the Bar X Section,

6. That all available geological and engineering data concerning the
Bar X Area indicate that this is primarily a gas producing area of fairly
deep sands and high pressure.

7. That there is not sufficient geological or engineering data con-

cerning the Harley Area to warrant changing the already established wildcat



well spacing rule,
8. That except for the Bar X Section, most of the development has
taken place in the Seiber-Cisco Nose Area; to-~wit:

Township 12 South, Range 23 East
Sections: 19 through 36

Township 12 South, Ranpe 24 Fast
Sections: 19 through 36

Towmship 20 South, Ranze 23 East
All Sections

Township 20 South, Ranpe 24 East
All Sections

Township 21 South, Range 23 East

All Sections

Iovmsghip 21 South, Range 24 East
All Sections

9. That all available geological and engineering data concerning the
said Seiber-Cisco Nose Area indicate that the producing sands are velatively
shallow, of low pressure, and are Channel or Bar type and extremely narrow
and thin compared to other producing areas in Utah.

10. That the great majority of the operators in the Seiber-Cisco Nose
Area are of the opinion, that to insure proper and efficient develbpment
and to promote conservation of the 0il and gas resources of the State, an
order should be made establishing 10-acre spacing for the drilling of wild-
cat wells in this area,

CONCLUSION

The Commission concludes as follows:

1. That insofar as the Harley and Bar X Arecas are concernaed, there
should be no change in the already established wildcat well spacing pattern
as provided for in Rule C-3, General Rules and Regulations and Rules of
Practice and Procedure, 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, State of Utah.

2, That it is feasible at this time to establish a special area spac-
ing rulc for the Seiber-Cisco Nosde Area.

3. That there has been sufficient showing that the conservation of
oil and gas and the prevention of waste would best be served by establish-

ing a special area spacing rule for the Seiber-Cisco Noge Area.



ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the following rules and regulations
shall hereafter apply to the drilling of wildeat wells in the Seiber-Cisco
Nose Area, Grand County, Utah, more particularly described as:

Township 19 South, Range 23 East
Sections: 19 through 36

Towvnship 19 South, Raﬁge 24 East

Sections: 19 through 36

Township 20 South, Range 23 East
All Sections

Townghip 20 South, Ranpe 24 East

All Sections

Tovmship 21 South, Range 23 East
All Sections

Tovnghip 21 South, Range 24 East
All Sections

in addition to other applicable rules, regulations,and orders of the Com-

nission, if any, heretofore adopted and not in conflict herewith.

Zi?IELD RULE 1-2. The spacing of all wells drilled for oil or gas which
o " are within the following described areas; to-wit:

Tovmship 19 South, Range 23 East
Sectionsg: 19 through 36

Towmship 19 South, Range 24 East
Sections: 19 through 36

Township 20 South, Range 23 East
. All Sections

Township 20 South, R
All Sections

ange 24 Fast

Township 21 South, Range 23 East
All Sections

Tovmnship 21 South, Range 24 East
All Sections

and are not within a peol for which drilling units have

been established shall be governed by [ Rule C-3, General
Rules and Regulations and Rules of Practice and Procedure,
0il and Gas Conservation Commission, State of Utah, of?
[Field/ Rule 2-2 of this order. [ It shall be at the option

of the owner as to vhich of these two spacing rules shall



govern, except that vhere ope owmer has spaced his well

or wells in accordance with Rule C-3, and said ﬁell or
wells are in the nrocess of being drilled, redrilled, or
are producible, the abutting or adjoining owner will not

be allowed to place any offset wells on the spacing pattern
provided for in Field Rule 2-~2 of this order without the
written consent of the owmer who has followed the spacing
pattern set forth in Rule C-3; which consent must be
attached to the "Notice of Intention to Drill" filed with

the Commission. J

{ FIELD_] RULE 2-2 All vells drilled for oil or gas which are not within a

AMENDED this

[ ] deletions

pool for which drilling units have been established

shall be locat@d not less than 300 feet from any property
or lease line [Tor from the boundary of any legal subdivi-
sion comprising a governmental quarter-quarter section

or equivalent lot or lots of comparable size and loca-

tion_J and not less than 600' from any oil well of 2500'

from any @as well, provided fuither, that no more than
one well will be permitted on each 10-acre plot or govern-
mental quarter-quarter-quarter section or equivalent lot

or lots of comparable size and location, unless otherwise
specifically permitted by order of the Commigsion after

notice and hearing.

day of

THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

C. R. HENDERSON, Chairman

C. S. THOMSON, Commissioner

M. V., HATCH, Commissioner

BRYANT H, CROFT, Commissioner

CHARLES P. OLSON, Commissioner

additions

ety

we
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EXHIBITS PRESENTED IN CAUSE NO.

Exhibit No.

2;

Representation

Diagram Comparing Geologlc Tops as Found in
Wells No. 2 and 3 - Agate Qi1 Company

Geologlic and Subsurface Structure Map of
Utah and Colorado.
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CAUSE NO. 2
1-11-56

Motion by Commission to institute proceedings to establish a speciel area spacing
rule in the Bar X-Harley-Seiber and Cisco Nose Area.

Hearing wet for 10:00 a.m., Thumsday, Merch 3, 1956, in the Senate Chambers.
5-22-56

Letter from Texota Oil Company supporting 10-Acre spacing in area under consideration.
6-28-57

Order by Commission adopting 10-Acre dpacing for Seiber & Ciseco Nose Areas.

T e ) R
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This proaudinga has been instituted Ly the Utah 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
on tta awn motion as the result of an investigafion of the geological conditions
existing in the Bar X-Harley-Séitber-Cisco Nose Area., The investigation came about
as the result of numerious requests for exceptions from the regular wildecat

spacing pattern in the area. In fact, a request was made by one major oil company
for a special 10 acre spacing rule to cover fost.of the area listed, Just recently
a similar request was received from another company,., This then is the problem before
uws, WOULD 10 ACRE SPACING, FROM A CONSERVATION STANDEOINT , BE MORE EFFECTIVE

IN THE AREA QUTLINED IN OUR MOTION THAN THE NOW ESTAELISHED RULE REQUIRING LO

ACRE SPACING ?

If therk are no objections we will proceed without further delay, We Would like
to call as the first witness Mr Hauptman, our Petroleum Engineer, who has given

this matter considerable thought and study.

Mr Hauptman will you please take the stand

SWEAR MR HAUPTMAN IN

Will you plesse state your name and address

Mr Hauptman what is your profession

How long have you been engaged in this profession
What are your educational qualifications

With whom were you last employed and for how long
By whom are you presently employed

Whiat are your duties with the Utah 0il & Gas Conservation Commission



Mr Houptman you have made an investigation of the conditions existing in the
Bar XeHarley=-Seiber-Cisco Nose area relative to the drilling of wells for the

discovery of oil and/or gas is that not correct.
Will you please explain your findings to the Commission

Because of the extremely erratic nature of theproducable sands in the wells in
the general ovdrall area under consideration I believe that the most logical and
satisfactory solution toward planning for future development of the area is to
designate a specific area within which the salient conditions herein set out
prevail:

d,,#A(l) Where Triassic rocks lie on granite, which is the case throughout most of this
area, this precludes the possibility of production in older:-beds and largely limits
prospective formations to the Dakota, Morrison and Entrada, which can be regched at

average depths of between 500 and 3500 feet,

(2) Not only are these prospective formations shallow but they have very low
formation pressure,

(a) Comparison of the logs of some of the wells in this area indicate that
the producing sand changes in thickness, position, porosity, and permeability
in very short distances, This coupled with the fact that the Dakota and Morrison
farmx sands appear to be channel or bar deposits which are extreémely narpow makes

these formations very difficult to follow on LO acre spacing,

FOR EXAMPLE:
0il in the Carter 0il Company No. 1 Larsen-State Well is produced from the

Brushy Basin member of the Jurmssic Morison formation, predominatly Bentonitic
mudstone containing lenses of porous, conglomeratic samdstone., These lenses are
generally small and extremely ldnticular, L4 dry holes hav been drilled around

this well at a distance from 1000 to 2640 feet.

arifs 2 bt g
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EMERSON CaANNON WILLEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW
BOSTON BUILDING

SALT LAKE OCITY, UTAH

May 24, 1956

Honorable Herbert Smart, Chairman
Oil & Gas Conservation Commissgion
Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah
Re: Well Spacing Program, Bar X -
Harley -~ Seiber - Cisco Nose
Area, Grand County, Utah
Dear Mr. Smart: a

Reference is made to the hearing which was had on May the
3rd, 1956 on the above subject, before the Utab Oil and Gas Con~
servation Commigsion.,

I attended that hearing and on behalf of Texota Qil Company,
whom I represent, I requested that the hearing be not concluded at
that time until I had had an opportunity to further confer with my
clients. The hearing was continued until June 4th, 1956 to permit
any individuals to appear and offer testimony in support of or
againgt the proposed well spacing rule,

I have since com‘.'erred with my clients and they do not wish to
further appear in the matter. You have also received & copy of a
letter from Tom Hiestand of Texota Oil Company, wherein it is
stated that the company has no objections to the well spacing rule
which wag proposed,

Thank you for your ceumideration, however, in granting our
request of a continuance of the hearing,

Yoursg very truly,

Emerson C. Willey

ECW/ps
cc. Henderson
Johuson
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TEXOTA OIL COMPANY

318 MILE HIGH CENTER

DENVER 2, COLORADO
ACOMA 2-0685

May 17, 19%6

Dear Kemmeths

In reply to your letter of May 1L, 1956, pertaining to
hearing on June L, 1956, before the 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission, State of Uteh, in the matter of promlgation and
establishment of a speclzl area rule to govern wildcat well
spacing in the Bar X, Harley, Seiber, Cisco Nose Area, Grand
County, Utah, the Texota 0il Company declines to present oral
testimory at the scheduled hearing, L ,

The Texota 01l Compary at this time takes the same
position in the matter of wildcat well spacing that was dese
cribed in applications submitted to the Commission immediately
after the Commission's regulations were adopted and concerning
locations in Township 18 South, Range 25 East, Section 29;
Township 19 South, Range 25 Kast, Section 30§ and Towmship 19

‘South, Range 2l tast, Section 1, Therefore, this company

offers no objections to & spacing rule which allows wildeat
wells to be located 330 feet from lease or property lines in
the area aforementioned,

Very truly yours,
TEXOTA OIL COMPANY

5O Aitoa

Thomas C, Hiestand

¢ct Emerson C, Willey, Attorney
Salt Lake City, Utah

l/ Hon, Herbert Smart, Chairman,
01l and Gas Conservation Comnission,
Salt Lake City, Utah
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Before The 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission of the State
of Utah

IN THE MATTER OF )

THE PROMULAGA )

TION AND ESTAB- ) Notice
LISHMENT OF A SPE- )}y Of
CIAL AREA RULE TO ) Contin-
|GOVERN WILDCAT ) uation
'WELL SPACING IN ) oOf

THE BAR X-HARLEY- ) Hearing

SEIBER-CISCO NOSE )
AREA, GRAND )
COUNTY, UTAHN, )
Cause No, 2
Notice is hereby given that the
hearing held at 10:00 on Thursday,
J‘May 3, 1956, in the Senate Cham-
bers State Capitol Building, Salt
Lake City, Utah, for the purpose
of promulgating and estab-:
'lishing a special “area rule to
etablishing a special area rule to
govern wildcat well spacing in
the Bar X-Harley-Seiber-Cisco
Nose Area, Grand County, Utah, is
continued until Monday, June 4,
1956, at the same time and place.
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION
C. B. FEIGHT
SECRETARY
(Published in the Times-Indepen-
| dent, Moab, Utah, May 17, 1956.
_h_“_-_-_‘_-——_‘_

®

Proof of Publication

STATE OF UTAH,
33.

)

)

County of Grand, )
Clifford R. Talls
BiiE,ouaykmr, being first duly sworn

according to law, deposes and says: That
he is the publishecr of The Times-Inde-
pendent, a weekly newspaper of general
circulation, published every Thursday at

Moab, Grand county, state of Utah; that

the notice
Notice of Countinuation of
Hearing

hereto attached, and which is made a part
of this Affidavit of Publication, was
published in said newspaper for a period
of olle FONEEEHELLE issues, the first
publication having been made

lay 17, 1936 and the last on

; that the said notice
was published in each and every copy of

sald newspaper during the period and time
of publication, and that it was published

in the newspaper proper and not in a sup-

plement thereof.

Subsceribed and sworn to before me this

X2 day of ;ﬁ?l

Notary Public,
Residing at Moab, Utah.

QMy ébmmissiqn explres rso- /4-cf7
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BRFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STAYE OF UTAH

& & 5 & 5 BB B SRR

TN THE HATTER OF THE PROMULOATION @
AND ESTAGLISIMENT OF A SPECTAL AREA:
RULE TO COVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING) NOTICE
TH TE BAR X~ARLY-BEISER-CISCO @
NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAM :
$

# 8 9 & & & 0 & B F 2" b F YR NS

Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held at 10200 a.m,

Senale ChARLeRS
- Mﬁ,{...ﬁﬁé&.j_... 1956, in the Sovernerts-Beard

Heoem, State Capitol Building, Salt lLake City, Utah, for the purpose of
prosulgating and establishing special area rules to govern wildcat well
spacing in the Bar i-Harley-Seiber-Cisco Nose Area, Cramd County, Utah.

011 AD OAS (ONSERVATION COMMISSION

/ &A{aﬁ? o
¥ ON ‘
S 4 E Smend
GRS ToER

Kotet This motice to be published in the Salt lake Tribune and Times-
Independent, Moab, Utah,



BEFCRis THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COHMISZSIUN
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

H
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL AREA: Motion by Commission
RULE TC GOVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING: Instituting Froceedings
IN THE BAR X-HARLEY=-SEIBER-CISCO
NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH : Cause No.2

t
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Pursuant to Section L0~6-8, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended by
the Laws of Utah 1955, Chapter 65, and Rule k-l, General Rules and Reg~
ulations and Rules of Practice and Procedure, (il and Gas Conservation
Commission of the State of Utah, the Commission, upon its own motion,
hereby institutes a proceedings to determine the feasibility of estab-
lishing a special rule to govern wildecat well spacing in the following
described area in Grand County, Utah, to wit:

Townghip 17 Southg Range 25 East, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 17 South, Range 26 Kast, SLM

Sections 5,6,7,8,72,18,19,20,29,30,31, & 32

Township 18 South, Ronge 24 tast, SLM

secticns: 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15,22,23,2L,
25,26,27,34,35, & 36

Townghip 18 South, Range 25 Bast, SLM
Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 18 South, Range 26 Zast, SLM

Sections: 5,¢,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31, & 32

Township 19 South, Ringe 23 East, SLM

Sectionsa: 19 to 36, inclusive

Township 19 3outh, Hange 24 East, SLM

Sectiona 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 19 South, Range 25 rast, S$LM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Townshiv 19 South, Range 26 Kast, SLX

Sections: 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31 & 32
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Townghip 20 South, Range 22 nast, SLM

Sections: 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15,24,23,24,
25]‘26,27.3“’35, & 36

Township 20 South, Range 23 Zast, SLH

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Renge 24 bast, SLM

Sectione: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Range 25 .ast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Range 26 East, SLK

Seetions: 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31 & 32

Township 21 South, Range 23 wast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 21 South, Range 24 Bast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inelusive
snd such additional area as the evidence introduced at the hearing may
warrant including in the srecial rule,

Dated this day of , 1956,




BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UTAH
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION

AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL AREA : NOTICE OF CONTINUATION
RULE TO GOVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING OF HEARING

IN THE BAR X~HARLEY-SEIBER-CISCO

NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH. ‘ Cause No. 2

RN R N NN N N N YN NN NN R R R

Notice is heredby given that the hearing held at 10:00 on Thursday,
May 3, 1956, in the Senate Chambers, State Capitol Building, Salt Lake City,
Utah, for the purpose of promulgating and establishing a special area rule to
govern wildcat well spaeing in the Bar X-Harley-Seiber~Cisco Nose Area, Grand
County, Utah, is continued until Monday, June 4, 1956, at the same time and

place.

OTL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

$3



BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

*® & & & & & & & & > ¢ 8 & ¥ & s 8 8 & 0 s

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION :
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECITAL AREA:
RULE TO GOVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING: NOTICE
IN THE BAR X-HARLEY-SEIBER-~CISCO

3 . 2
NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH Gause No

® & & & & ¢ & & b+ » 0 ® & & & & * 4 s 2 o »

Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held at 10:00 a.m.
on Thursday, May 3, 1956, in the Governor's Board Room, State Capitol
Building, Salt Lake City, Utah, for the purpose of promulgating and
establishing special area rules to govern wildcat well spacing-in the
Bar X-Harley-Seiber—-Cisco Nose Area, Grand County, Utah. 

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONER
\,%/ - ,\4,444/"
COMMISSIONER

Note: This notice to be published in the Salt Lake Tribune and Times-
Independent, Moab, Utah,

2
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ADM-35

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF UTAH,

88.

County of Salt Lake

D. M, Ockey

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is adver-
tising clerk of THE SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, a daily news-
paper published in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, in the
State of Utah. |

That the advertisement of which a copy is attached
hereto

Before the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of

Utah in the matter of the Promulgation and

Establishment of a Special Area Rule to Govern

was. published n said NEWSPAPET OMuuuemeeenecrrreecrrvnrrsrinnnses
April 16, 1956,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this...........cececn.. 16th
.............. Aprdl e A D, 19 5600,

~ Notary Public.

My Commission Expires

Nov. 25, 1957




ADM-35

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF UTAH,

ss.
County of Salt Lake
D, M, Ockey
Being furst duly sworn, deposes and says that he is adver-
tising clerk of THE SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, a daily news-
paper published in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, in the
State of Utah.
ANGTIC That the advertisement of which a copy is attached
sm%’x?f%%)?“goﬁﬁmsmu oF ‘&%‘ hereto

H STATE OF UTAR ,
o XA T, or T Raowpr,
8P %}T ‘%é AllJaLLéSP’II‘M P(‘;ovmm Fefore the 0il and Cas Censervation Commission of

e BV R L T
SRAR  X-HARLE SEIBFR CISCO NOSE
QQREQA’ GRAND 'COUNTY, UTAH, Cause

“Notice is hereby g FHAL B HEATS  eeseeccremiemremsweveermmme e e eerrm b st dd At AR R RS Akaaa o a L AR R R EEm o ok Ad oA s Ak amaLLunas
| B, S o,
¥ ay & enate
|| nam: Siate C“‘““l “ﬂdmﬂsﬁagg ' Establishment of a Srecial Area Rule to Govern
| pro tha estl x BDECIAl - T e e
’ g{:a in the ifé’r*&“'ﬁ‘rlfe?tsgffe’}- (sjli’:cco T2
Nose Area, Grand County, Utah. Wilecat Well Snacmg in the Bax X.-Hal ley‘-uelbeP—ClSCO
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION  svovece-omireessmessrsmnmmintomse i s dafee e Lo el e
O e, |
+ Commissioner : Nose Area, Crand County, Utah, Cause llo. 2,
H. T. Smart, . ] o

L (A-82) Commissioner

was. published in said NEWSPAPEY OMuwneeerveeeniicncenienrieemnns
Aoril 16, 1956,

Advertising Clerk i

Subscribed and sworn to before me this........eun... LN, day of
.............. Aoriloin A DL 19 560,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Nov. 25, 1957
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GLEN M. RUBY

525 NEWHOUSE BUILDING
~ PHONE ELGIN 8-9777
SALT LAKE CiTY 11, UTAH

April 26, 1956

Ytah. State Land Board
State Capitcl Bldg.
Salt Lake City, Utah

Attention Mr. Smart
Gentiemen:

4is it is probable that I wiil be unable to attend thé:hééring on
May 3rd tc discuss well spacing for the East Cisco area, I would like

to express some opinions in this regard.

T favor clozer than the éustomary 40 ascrea specinug for shallow wells
and especially where the pay zope is sufficlently prolific to give a

“good well pay~out on closer spucing. This should be a matter for a good

operator to decide. There is a difference in production bebavior in
fields and reservoirs and these factors must be taken into account and
it is not possible to lay down any hard and fast rules. - g

0il and Gas should be_rémoved at a rate thet will return the cost
of the well according to the financial needs of the ocwner, but not at
a rate that will materially reduce the ultimate yleld or cause uundue

.water invasion or waste of gas.

Since the Last Cisco area produces from lenticular sands, and at
shallow depth, wells should be more closely spaced than 40 acres.

. Spacling as close as 10 acres could result in a Letter percentage
of discoveries, where lenses are small, and will certainly result in
a better yield per acre., ‘ - : o

On the other hand, if the acre vield is low, there might not be
enough oil te repay the cost of drilling and ‘production, in which case
there should be a provision for a reduction iu royalties and 0il paynmemis
as a relief for the operator. o

As long as a practical rule 1s observed with respect to lease
boupdary locations, the operator should be allowed to select locetions

 with regard to structure and sand thickness ratber than bo try to main-

tain a perfect pattern of lines or rectangles. ' You can be sure, especiaily
in deep wells, that the location, ai the surface, is much less uniform
in the reserveir,. - . 0 ‘ = '

uly,

e T
/ - /

EP  Yours very

Glen M. Ruby



April 25, 1956

International 0il & Metals Corporation
216 State Exchange Bldg
Bglt lake City, Utah

Attn: Robert P, Kunkel, Geologist
Qentlemens:

This is to goknowledge receipt of your letter requesting 10 acre spacing
in the Seiber area,

Flease be advised that a hearing is being held on May 3, 1956, for the
purpose of establishing a speciasl area rule to govern wildeat well spacing
in the Bar X-Seiber-Cisco Nose-Hirley area. Therefore, no action can be
taken on your application at this time,

However, in view of your letter, we HPPS that you will plan to attend this
hearing and offer testimony in support of what you have concluded will be
the most effective spacing for this area,

We are enclosing a copy of the notice concerning said hearing for your
information and file,
Very truly yours,

UTAH OIL & QXS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CLEON B FEIGHT
SECEETARY



April 23, 1956

The Carter 0il Compeny
Box 591
Vernsl, Utah

Attn: ir B, N, Bradley

Cantlemen:

Referring to our notice concerning the hearing that will be held on May 3,
1956, for the purpose of establishing a special area rule to govern wild-

cat well spacing in the Bar X-Harley-Seiber-Cisco Nose Area, Orand County,
Utah, we would like very much to have a list of the names of the individuals
from your company that will attend, Also, will you please let us know whether

you intend to introduse any evidence at said hearing,

Very truly yours,
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

HEREERT ¥, SMARY
COMMTSSTOMER

oec: The Carter 01l Company
Box 120
Denver, Colorado



FELIX G. PAYNE, Jr. . W. 5. THOMAS ' C. B. CHRISTIE, JR.

TRES OIL COMPANY

412 WICHITA NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 2-7881
WICHITA FALLS, TEXAS

April 16, 1956

The State of Utah,
0il & Gas Conservation Commission,
Salt lake City 14, Utah

Gentlemen:

Referring to your letter dated April 12, 1956, regarding
special hearing regarding the wildcat well spacing to be held
Thursday, May 3, 195, we will be unable to attend the hearing
due to other commitments, however, we would like very much to
have a copy of the proceedings.

Very truly yours,

TRES OIL COMPANY

C. {Christie, Iy /4/

CBC,Jr:h



April 12, 1956

Tres 0il Company

412 Wichita National Bank Building

Wichita Palls, Texas

Attention: C. B, Christie, Jr.

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of Mareb 30, 1956, please be
advised that the Cil and Gas Conservation Commission has de-
cided to hold a hearing to determine the feasibility of es-
tablishing a special rule to govern wildcat well spacing in
the Ciaco area.

We are encloaing a copy of the notice of the hearing.

Yours very truly,

CLEON B. FEIGHT

CBF/jg
Encl.
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BEFCRE THE OIL AND GAS CONSEAVATION CORMISSION
OF THE STATE CF UTAH

P N IR AN N A I AN I AL LA N

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATICN

AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL AKEA: Motion by Commission
RULE TO GOVERN WILDCAT WELL SPACING: Instituting Proceedings
IN THE BAR X-HARLEY-SEIBER-CISCO

NOSE AREA, GRAND COUNTY, UTAH : Cause No.2

[}
»

R T T R R RN R NN R R R AR

Pursuant to Section 40-6=8, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended by
the Laws of Utah 1955, Chapter 65, and Rule B-1, General Rules and Reg-
ulations and Rules of Preactice and Procedure, 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission of the State of Utah, the Commission, upon its own motion,
hereby institutes a proceedings to determine the feasibility of estab-
lishing a special rule to govern wildcat well spacing in the following
described area in Grand County, Utah, to wit:

Townsghip 17 Scuth, Range 25 East, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 17 South, Ronge 26 Fast, SLM

Sections 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31, & 32

Township 18 South, Range 24 dast, SIM

Sections: 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15,22,23,24,
25,26,27,34,35, & 36

Township 18 South, Range 25 Fast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Townshin 18 South, Range 26 dast, SLM
Sections: 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31, & 32

Township 19 South, hange 23 Hast, SLM

Sections: 19 to 36, incluzive

Township 19 South, Hange 24 East, SLM

Sections 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 19 South, Range 25 dast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 19 South, Range 26 dast, SLi

Sections: 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31 & 32



. hd - .

Township 20 South, Range 22 sast, 3LM

Sections: 1,2,3,10,11,12,13,14,15,22,23,2k,
25,26,27,34,35, & 36

Township 20 South, Range 23 East, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Range 24 East, SIM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Hange 25 dagt, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 20 South, Range 25 East, SIM
Sections: 5,6,7,8,17,18,19,20,29,30,31 & 32

Township 21 South, Range 23 wast, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive

Township 21 South, Range 24 East, SLM

Sections: 1 to 36, inclusive
and such additional area as the evidence introduced at the hearing may

warrant including in the special rule.

ot .
Dated this // day of [i%;ééaAbﬁaéiw , 1956.

5/



FELIX G. PAYNE, Jr. . W. 5. THOMAS ‘ C. B. CHRISTIE, JA.

TRES OIL COMPANY

412 WICHITA NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 2-7881
WICHITA FALLS, TEXAS

March 30, 195

Cisco Field
Grand County, Utah

B

0il and Gas Conservation Commission,
State of Utah

State Capitol Building,

Salt Lake City, Utah

Gentlemens:

We wer&gondering if there would be any way of
knowing, before we# actually staked location in the Cisco
Field, whether we would be permitted to drill Daketa Sand
oil wells on 10 acre location, or will we have to have a
special hearing to obtain permission to drill.

We are contemplating additional exploration for
Dakota Sand at approximately 1600! deep in the Cisco area.
Wells of this nature, in Texas and Oklahoma where we are
familiar, would be dug on 2% acre spacing.

We would appreciate your letting us know just
what the requirements are on the above,

Very truly yours,

TRES OIL COMPANY

A Ctrrery ”%/
{. B. Christie, Jr.Z;'C ’

CBC,Jrth
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February 8, 1956

Mr, D, H, Whittenburg, Chairman

The 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
State of Utah

Salt Lake City, Utah

Dear Mr. Whittenburg:

This letter will serve as a supplement to a request dated December
16, 1955, from Tres Oil Company, Wichita Falls, Texas, concerning

an exception to your spacing rules and regulations for oil and/or

gas exploratory tests in the State of Utah,

At a meeting held on this date in your office a review of the reasons
presented as substantiation of the request resolved itself into the
matter of the geologic features which would enable you to make a
deecision in favor of the exception, Although item 3, page 2, of the
letter of December 16th is of chief concern to your group, it was
felt that a more thorough explanation will be necessary.

The No. 1 Cullen-Government, NE: NE+ NEi Section 15, T. 20 S., R

23 E,, was drilled through the Dakota horizon contacted at 1475 feet,
and into the Entrada sandstone, During the course of drilling the
Dakota was drill-stem tested between 1552 and 1590 feet for a period
of 3 hours and 20 minutes; the results were as follows:

Gas surfaced in 30 minutes at the rate of 50,000 cubic
feet per day; recovered 480 feet fluid of which 250 feet
was dark green oil and 230 feet was mud.

Following this test attempts at a commercial completion were unsuccess-
ful.

Electric log of the No. 1 Cullen-Government indicates a rather thin
sandstone section for the oil-bearing portion of the Dakota approx-
imately 10 feet,

A second test, No. 2 Cullen-Government NEL NE+ SEf Sec. 15, T. 20 3.,
R, 23 E., was subsequently drilled through the Dakota with cable
tools. No electric log was run on thiec hole but from samples it is
evident that the Dakota is barren at this location.

Under item 2 previously mentioned, reference was made as follows:
"From a structural standpoint the location selected in the Nwi Swi

' SWi See. 11, T, 20 S., R. 23 E,, has an advantage and would be better
situated than one 500 feet from the lease and section line,"



.
Q_—, “II

Page 2
Feb, 8, 1956

The test wells projected in this immediate area have been located on:
a prominent structural "nose" trending north-south through Sections
10, 11, 14, 15, T, 20 S., R. 23 E,, as shown on the attached plat.
It is the Tres 0il Company's intention to drill as close to the axis
of this ™nosing" and still take advantage of the stratigraphic inm
formation gained from the drilling of Nos. 1 and 2,

It is my geologic opinion that the proposed location in the NWi

§Wi SWi Sectiom 11, T. 20 S., R. 23 E,, is well situated structurally
and that sand conditions in the Dakota will improve in this direction
from Well Nos. 1 and 2.

Very truly yours,

Jaizst./

A. W. CU

Conmsultna Geolodisl -
QY enver, Cols -

=@ MW¢£7M7;ML
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THE CARTER OIL COMPANY

P. O. Box 4472, Vernal, Utah
January 2L, 1956

590
ot ®

Mr. Herbert F. Smart

0i]l & Gas Conservation Commission
of the State of Utah

State Capitol Bullding

Salt Lake City, Utah

Dear Sir:

On December 23, 1955, representatives of The Carter 0il Company met
informally with the Conservation Commission to discuss wildcat location
practice in the area indicated on the attached plat. It was explained
that ten-acre spot locations had various advantages over forty-acre
locations, The available data supporting this suggestion are briefly
sarmmarized as follow:

(1) Throughout most of this area, Triassic rocks lie on granite,
This precludes the possibility of production in older beds and largely

limits prospective formations to the Dakota, Morrison, md Entrads, which
can be reached at average depths of between 500 and 3500 feet,

(2) Considering the shallowness of the prospective formations and
the associated low formation pressure, it would appear that in most

instances it would be necessary to develop productive acreage on something
less than forty-acre spacing,

(3) It has been demonstrated that the Dakota and Morrison sands are
apparently channel or bar deposits which are extremely narrow. Such sands
camot be effectively followed on forty-acre spacinge

(b) Present indications are that much of the production that may be
found in the subject area, will be of a marginal nature. Any requirement
to drill one or more unnecessary wells could make the operation uneconomice

(5) An initial ten-acre spot can be exparnded into forty-acre spacing
without the first well being off-pattern, Conversely, however, an initial
forty=acre spot camnnot be incorporated in a regular ten-acre pattern
without drilling on quarter-quarter lines, which frequently are lesse lines.
This greater flexibility is one of the principal supporting facts for ten-
acre spots,.

Carter's present program is to evaluate prospects in the subject area
by farmout, Consequently, since Carter itself will not be operating these



¥

® ®

-2-

tests, this letter is not being submitted as a formal request for an
exception to Rule C~3(b). As an interested party, however, we are
suggesting that. the Commission give early consideration to the advisa-
bility of establishing a field rule, within the indicated area, whereby
the Commission will approve ten-acre spot locations for wildcat wells
when requested by the operators Should we be able to provide the
Cormission with any additional information on the subject, we would be
happy t0 do s0.

Very truly yours,

_ ) e
L )

B. M. Bradiey < {
perintendent

Distriet Produetion

BMB:VEF:h

Attachment
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FELIX G, PAYNE, Jr, ' W. 5. THOMAS . €, B, CHRISTIE, JR.

TRES OIL COMPANY

412 WICHITA NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PHONE 2.7881 v, J
WICHITA FALLS, TEXAS W 3, 4 IJ /
Decanber 16, 1955 ’azl’¢;ﬂ77?c:

Mr. D. H. Whittenburg, Chairmsn

The Oil and Gas Conservation Commission,
State of Utah,

Salt Lake City, Utah

Dear Mr, Whittenburg:

The atbtached notice filed with the Geological Survey,
United States Depertment of the Interior, Salt Lake City, Utah,
covers an "Intention to Drill® made in hehalf of Tres Oil
Company, 614 Wichita National Building, Wichita Falls, Texas.

According to your "General Rules and Regulations amd
Rules of Practice and Procedure" as established by the Utah
0il and Gas Conservation Aet of 1955, (Rule C~3(b) General Well
Spacing Requirements), "All wells drilled for oil or gas which
are not within a pool for which drilling units have been estab-
lished, shall be lecated not less than 500 feet from any property
or lease line or from the boundary of any legal subdivision com-
prising a governmental quarter-quarter section or equivalemt lot
or lots of comparable size and lecation and not less than 1,000
feet from any other producing oil well, unless otherwise specifically
permitted by order of the Commission after notice and heaidng;
provided further, that no well which is net within a pool for which
drilling units have been established shall be located less than
4,960 feet from any other well which has been completed as a gas
well, unless and until drilling units have been established for
such wells."

You will note that the attached intention to drill in-
volves & location 330 feet from a lease line, that is a lease
line established by assignment out of the same basic lease for
purposes of farm—out, and that this footage measurement is not in
accord with your regulation as quoted above. An exception is re-
quested for allowanece of a location 990 feet North of the South
line and 330 feet East of the West line of Section 11, T,208, -
R.23E., Grand County, Utah for the following reasons:

1., It is the intention of the Operator to drill and
test the Dakota’sandstone formation expegted at a depth of about
1,550 feet. In the interest of oil and gas conservation, it is



FELIX G. PAYNE, Jr.

. W. 8. THOMAS Q . C. B, CHRISTIE, JR.

TRES OIL COMPANY

412 WICHITA NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 2-7881
WICHITA FALLS, TEXAS

Page -2~

felt that successful wells at this depth are economically fhasible
and would result in more efficient drainage of a low pressure
reservoir on the closer well spacing as requested,

2. A sucessful small gas well was completed during the
present year at the NE1/4 NE1/L,NEl/L, Section 15, T.208, R.23E,
in the Morrison sandstone between 1,764 and 1,776 feet. The
Operator does not intend to carry the subject test well as deep
as the Morrison et to the same stratigraphic level as is pro-
ductive in the NE1/L Section 15, Under these circumstances, there
is no conflict with your minimum footage requirements of 4,960
feet applicable to gas wells.,

3, During the course of drilling the test well described
sbove, some shows of oil were encountered in the Dakota horizon.
From a structural standpoint the location selected in the NW1/4
8W1/l SW1/k, Seetion 11, T.205, R,23E., has an advantage and would
be better situated that one 500 feet from the lease and section

ne.

It is my understanding that the Commission has the authority
to grant an exceptien for a case such as this without notice and
hearing., Since it is our wish to commence preparatory and drilling
operations in the very near future, it is my hope that this letter
application is looked upen with favor and that an exception to the
spacing rule be granted.

Very truly yours,
TRES OIL. COMPANY

1 o \uan

W. 5. Thomas
WRG,Jr/h ‘ _
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